
Democratic Services 
 
 

 

 

 
 

STANDARDS AND CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 16 April 2025 at 7.30 pm 
 

Place: Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall 
 

Online access to this meeting is available on YouTube: Link to online broadcast 
 
The members listed below are summoned to attend the Standards and Constitution 
Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business 
set out in this agenda. 
 

Councillor Hannah Dalton (Chair) 
Councillor Rachel King (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Chris Ames 
 

Councillor John Beckett 
Councillor James Lawrence 
Councillor Robert Leach 
 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Chief Executive 
 
For further information, please contact democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk or tel: 
01372 732000 
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

No emergency drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If the fire alarm sounds 
continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the 
nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital 
that you follow their instructions.   

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but 
move to the assembly point at Dullshot Green and await further instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so. 

 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLU1GWtI_OsxUcyTb2u4WGNNV7n-MGYVaZ


 

Public information 

Please note that this meeting will be held at the Town Hall, Epsom and will be available to observe 
live using free YouTube software. 

A link to the online address for this meeting is provided on the first page of this agenda. A limited number 
of seats will be available on a first-come first-served basis in the public gallery at the Town Hall. If you wish 
to observe the meeting from the public gallery, pl
[...]
lic%20Speaking%20.pdf
mailto:communications@epsom-ewell.gov.uk


 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. QUESTIONS AND STATEMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
 To take any questions or statements from members of the Public. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To receive declarations of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or other 

registrable or non-registrable interests from Members in respect of any item to 
be considered at the meeting. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting 

of the Committee held on 4 June 2024 (attached) and to authorise the Chair to 
sign them. 
 

4. NUMBER OF COMMITTEE SEATS - STRATEGY & RESOURCES 
COMMITTEE  (Pages 9 - 14) 

 
 Further to a request received in accordance with CPR 3.4, this Committee is 

invited to consider the request from the Liberal Democrat Political Group to 
increase the Strategy & Resources Committee from a membership of 8 places 
to a membership of 10 places. 
 

5. 2024-25 CONSTITUTIONAL WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 15 - 112) 
 
 The following report proposes a number of constitutional updates that flow from 

discussions held at the Council’s Constitutional Member Working Group, 
recommendations from the Chair of this Committee and recommendations from 
the Council’s Monitoring Officer. 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

1 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the STANDARDS AND CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 

held at the Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 4 June 2024 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Hannah Dalton (Chair); Councillor Rachel King (Vice-Chair); Councillors 
Chris Ames, James Lawrence, Robert Leach and Phil Neale (as nominated substitute 
for Councillor John Beckett) 
 
In Attendance: Councillor Kate Chinn   
 
Absent: Councillor John Beckett  
 
Officers present: Andrew Bircher (Interim Director of Corporate Services), Piero Ionta 
(Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer) and Tim Richardson (Democratic 
Services Manager) 

 
 

   
 
 

1 QUESTIONS AND STATEMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC  

No questions or statements were received from members of the public. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made in relation to items of business to be 
discussed at the meeting. 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Standards and Constitution Committee held 
on 5 December 2023 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 SUMMARY OF CWG'S WORK IN 2023-24 & DRAFT CWG WORK 
PROGRAMME IN 2024-25  

The Committee received a report providing a summary of the work of the 
Constitutional Working Group (CWG) in 2023-24 and seeking to reconstitute 
CWG for the 2024-25 municipal year. The report also set out the draft work 
programme for CWG in 2024-25 

The following matters were considered: 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 

Meeting of the Standards and Constitution Committee, 4 June 2024 2 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

a) Thanks to former Chair. The Chair and Members of the Committee 
expressed their thanks to the former Chair of the CWG, Councillor Liz 
Frost, for her work on behalf of the Group. 

b) Officer support. In response to a question, the Chair informed the 
Committee that the Monitoring Officer and administrative support would 
be in attendance at meetings of the CWG. 

c) Paragraph 2.4.1.3 - Public questions. The Committee debated the 
proposal in paragraph 2.4.1.3 of the report and noted that the 
recommendations of the CWG would be presented to the Committee for 
consideration.  

The Chair proposed that the wording of paragraph 2.4.1.3 of the report be 
amended to read “Review Annexe 4.2 to explore delegating authority to 
the Head of Paid Service and Monitoring Officer in consultation with the 
Chair and Vice Chair of each Committee or the Mayor and Deputy Mayor 
(where it concerns full council), the power to triage public questions.” 

The Committee unanimously agreed this amendment. 

d) Paragraph 2.4.1.5 – Proper Officers list. In response to a question from 
a member, the Head of Legal and Monitoring Officer informed the 
Committee that there are a number of Statutes which require a proper 
officer of the Council to take action. It was proposed that a list of all 
relevant legislation be produced to detail the relevant officer post for each 
task required of a proper officer. 

e) Paragraph 2.4.1.7 – Protocol for Managing Councillor / Officer 
relations. In response to a question from a member, the Chair and Head 
of Legal and Monitoring Officer informed the Committee that the Protocol 
for Managing Councillor / Officer Relations had been agreed by Council 
and was in place, but that that the CWG would be asked to consider 
amendments to its wording. The CWG’s recommendations would be 
considered by the Committee.  

f) Paragraph 2.4.1.7 – LGA Corporate Peer Challenge 
recommendations. In response to a question from a member, the Chair 
informed the Committee that work was underway to explore actions in 
response to the recommendations of the LGA Corporate Peer Challenge 
report. The Chair informed the Committee that this work would include 
considering whether or not the Council wishes to implement changes in 
response to the recomendations. 

g) Wording of recommendation 1. In response to a question from a 
member regarding the wording of recommendation 1 of the report, the 
Head of Legal and Monitoring Officer informed the Committee that the 
recommendation did not delegate any authority for decision making to the 
CWG. 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 
 

Meeting of the Standards and Constitution Committee, 4 June 2024 3 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Establish a Constitutional Working Group for this municipal year as 
set out in paragraph 2.4 of the report to take forward the work of the 
Standards and Constitution Committee. 

the Committee resolved with 5 votes for and 1 abstention to: 

(2) Approve the draft work programme for CWG to progress in this new 
municipal year as set out in paragraph 2.4.1 of the report, subject to 
the amendment detailed in the Minutes above.  

the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(3) Agree to reschedule the next meeting of the Standards and 
Constitution Committee from 5 November 2024 to 30 January 2025. 

 

 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 7.59 pm 
 

 
COUNCILLOR HANNAH DALTON (CHAIR) 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Standards and Constitution Committee  
16 April 2025  

 

NUMBER OF COMMITTEE PLACES - STRATEGY & RESOURCES 
COMMITTEE 

 

Head of Service: Piero Ionta, Head of Legal and Monitoring 
Officer 

Report Author Tim Richardson 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No 

If yes, reason urgent decision 
required: 

N/A 

Appendices (attached):  None 

 

Summary 

Further to a request received in accordance with CPR 3.4, this Committee is invited to 
consider the request from the Liberal Democrat Political Group to increase the Strategy 
& Resources Committee from a membership of 8 places to a membership of 10 places. 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Consider the request to increase the Strategy & Resources Committee from 
a membership of 8 places to 10 places and agree what action, if any, to 
recommend to Full Council. 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 CPR 3.4 of Appendix 5 of the Constitution provides that any councillor 
may request that a particular item of business be included on the agenda 
of a meeting of a committee if written notice is given to the Head of Legal 
and Monitoring Officer by the required deadline. CPR 3.5 sets out that an 
item shall not be submitted if, in the opinion of the Head of Legal and 
Monitoring Officer it does not comply with legal or policy requirements. 

1.2 This report invites the Committee to consider a matte
[...]
he Council’s other 
committees and will facilitate the requirements of the Local Government & 
Housing Act 1989 for political proportionality following recent changes to 
the political groups on the Council. 

4 Proposal 

4.1 The Head of Legal and Monitoring Officer has received a request from 
Councillor James Lawrence on behalf of the Liberal Democrat Group for 
the inclusion of the following proposal as an item on the agenda for the 
meeting of the Standards & Constitution Committee on 16 April 2025: 

Proposal 
To increase Strategy and Resources Committee from a membership 
of 8 places to 10.  

All other committee sizes would be to remain the same as the 
current civic year. 

4.2 In light of the information provided above, this Committee is invited to 
consider this proposal and decide what further action, if any, to take.  

5 Risk Assessment 

Legal or other duties 

5.1 Equality Impact Assessment 

5.1.1 None. 

5.2 Crime & Disorder 

5.2.1 None. 

5.3 Safeguarding 

5.3.1 None. 

5.4 Dependencies 

5.4.1 None. 

5.5 Other 

5.5.1 Allocation of seats on the Council’s ordinary committees must be 
undertaken in a politically proportionate manner in accordance with 
the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and Local 
Government Committee and Political Group Regulations 1990 (as 
amended). 

Page 12

Agenda Item 4



Standards and Constitution Committee  
16 April 2025  

 
6 Financial Implications 

6.1 There are no financial or manpower implications in relation to the matters 
contained within this report.  

6.2 Section 151 Officer’s comments: There are no financial or manpower 
implications in relation to the matters contained within this report. 

7 Legal Implications 

7.1 The Council is required to allocate places on committees and other bodies 
in accordance with statutory provisions set out in the body of this report. 

7.2 Legal Officer’s comments: Reference to the relevant legislative 
provisions are noted within the body of this report.  

8 Policies, Plans & Partnerships 

8.1 Council’s Key Priorities: The following Key Priorities are engaged: 

 Not relevant to this matter. 

8.2 Service Plans: The matter is not included within the current Service 
Delivery Plan. 

8.3 Climate & Environmental Impact of recommendations: None. 

8.4 Sustainability Policy & Community Safety Implications: None. 

8.5 Partnerships: None. 

9 Background papers 

9.1 The documents referred to in compiling this report are as follows: 

Previous reports: 

 Appendix 3 of the Constitution 

 Appendix 5 of the Constitution 

Other papers: 

 None 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4

https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/documents/s31380/Appendix%203%20-%20Terms%20of%20Reference%20for%20Full%20Council%20and%20Committees.pdf
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/documents/s31382/Appendix%205%20-%20Standing%20Orders%20All%20Committees.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Standards and Constitution Committee  
16 April 2025   

 

2024-25 CONSTITUTIONAL WORK PROGRAMME 

 

Head of Service: Jackie King, Chief Executive 

Report Author Piero Ionta 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No 

If yes, reason urgent decision 
required: 

N/A 

Appendices (attached):   

 

Summary 

The following report proposes a number of constitutional updates that flow from 
discussions held at the Council’s Constitutional Member Working Group, 
recommendations from the Chair of this Committee and recommendations from the 
Council’s Monitoring Officer. 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to recommend to Full Council: 

(1) To adopt the updates to the Council’s Constitution, as set out within: 

(2) Appendices 1, 2 and 3 to this report, and 

(3) Sections 3 (para 3.1.3 and 3.14) and 4 (para 4.18, 4.19, 4.22, 4.23, 4.24, 4.257, 
4.258, 4.26 and 4.27) of this report.  

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 Following work carried out further to this Committee’s agreed Work 
Programme, this report seek to update memb
[...]
ithin its annual 
work programme:  

2.4.1 Introduction of new Standing Orders setting out the disciplinary 
process against statutory officers  

2.4.2 To explore changes to the Protocol for Managing Councillor / Officer 
Relations Annex 2-4 of the Operating Framework 

2.5 A number of other issues contained with the work programme were 
paused in order to consider the impact of LGR upon this Council:  

2.5.1 Establishing a ‘proper officer’s’ list  

2.5.2 Exploring changes to Audit and Scrutiny Committee as a result of 
the recommendations from the recent LGA Corporate Peer 
Challenge (CPC)  

Page 16

Agenda Item 5



Standards and Constitution Committee  
16 April 2025   

 
2.6 In addition to those items with the Work Programme that were paused in 

order to consider the impact of LGR upon this Council, a number of items 
that were considered by CWG are also proposed to be paused in order to 
free up the capacity of the council’s Monitoring Officer and his Team to 
focus their limited time and resource on those matters pertinent to the 
Council’s response to LGR and matters that flow from that; these include:  

2.6.1  An options paper as to the proposed creation of a Constitutional 
Panel from 2025-26 onward (see 3.1.1 below);  

2.6.2  An options paper to reconsider proposed changes to the criteria 
from bringing Motions to Full Council (see 3.1.2 below) 

3 Issues considered by CWG along with their recommendations 

3.1 The following matters were considered by CWG on 19 September with the 
following recommendations to this Committee; the actions noted that 
follow were discussed by the Chair of this Committee and the Council’s 
Monitoring Officer, in advance of this meeting:  

3.1.1 Constitutional Panel from 2025-26 onward – Officers to write up a 
proposal of options for S&C Committee meetings in and around the 
CWG work programme and meetings. This is to be shared with 
CWG members with the papers for the next meeting. Action – To 
be paused – see 2.6 above 

3.1.2 Changes to the criteria from bringing Motions to Full Council - CWG 
Members agreed to review this again in 6 months – i.e. first meeting 
of CWG in the new municipal year (25/26) Action – To be paused - 
see 2.6 above  

3.1.3 Annex 4-2 – CWG unanimously agreed to recommend:  

(i)  Increasing the deadline for receipt of questions from 3 working 
days to 5 working days; the additional 2 working days will afford 
a Chair and Officers supporting the Chair to prepare an answer 
additional time to do so when time and resources are limited, 
which in turn may aid a great proportion of questions being 
answered in advance of the meeting and not requiring written 
answers to follow the meeting change from 3 to 5 days for 
question deadlines.  

(ii)  Including a right that the Monitoring & Deputy Monitoring 
Officers may, having consulted the local resident, reword any 
question or statement received to bring it into proper form and to 
secure reasonable clarity and/or brevity.  

(iii)  Include an optional provision that any first and second question 
may be read out by either the Chair or Vice Chair of a 
Committee along with the answer provided to the questioner – 
thus removing the need to invite the questioner to the front of 
the Council chamber to read out their question; a questioner 
would retain the right to step forward and ask a supplementary 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



Standards and Constitution Committee  
16 April 2025   

 
question themselves as set out in Annex 4-2, para 2.9 to either 
of their questions if so required. 

3.1.4 Annex 4-2 – CWG agreed to discuss with their Groups and report 
back on the following proposed changes to Annex 4-2: 

1. Including additional wording within Annex 4-2, para 1.3 to 
exclude the topic of a question or statement that relates to:  

2. An ongoing or historic compliant against the Council or one 
that amounts to a complaint that ought to be dealt with via 
the Council’s Complaints Process or an Ombudsmen r
[...]
.5 Other 

5.5.1 None 

6 Financial Implications 

6.1 None arising from the contents of this report.  

6.2 Section 151 Officer’s comments: None arising from the contents of this 
report. 

7 Legal Implications 

7.1 Legal Officer’s comments: Any relevant comments are contained within 
the body of this report.  

8 Policies, Plans & Partnerships 

8.1 Council’s Key Priorities: The following Key Priorities are engaged: 

 Effective Council 

8.2 Service Plans: The matter is included within the current Service Delivery 
Plan. 

8.3 Climate & Environmental Impact of recommendations: Not applicable 

8.4 Sustainability Policy & Community Safety Implications: Not applicable 

8.5 Partnerships: Not applicable 

Page 26

Agenda Item 5



Standards and Constitution Committee  
16 April 2025   

 
9 Background papers 

9.1 The documents referred to in compiling this report are as follows: 

Previous reports: 

 Standard and Constitution Committee – 4 June 2024 

Other papers: 

 None 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



Appendix 1 –  
 
Draft Standing Order to be added to the Constitution under Annex 4-:  
Disciplinary Action Against Head of Paid Service, Monitoring Officer or 
Chief  
Finance Officer  
 
1. In the following paragraphs:  

(a) ‘the 2011 Act’ means the Localism Act 2011; 

(b) ‘chief finance officer’, ‘disciplinary action’, ‘head of the authority’s paid 
service’ and ‘monitoring officer’ have the same meaning as in regulation 2 of 
the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) Regulations 2001;  
(c) ‘independent person’ means a person appointed under section 28(7) of the 
2011 Act;  
(d) ‘local government elector’ means a person registered as a local 
government elector in the register of electors in the authority’s area in 
accordance with the Representation of the People Acts;  
(e) ‘the Panel’ means a committee appointed by the authority under section 
102(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 for the purpose
[...]
istant 
Manager and 
Business Support 
Officers 
 

Responsible for and authorised to 

determine and process all Freedom of 

Information (FOI), Environmental 

Information Regulations (EIR) and Data 

Protection (DP) Requests.  

 

To ensure requests are dealt with under 

the relevant legislation, the correct 

exemptions and exceptions are applied, 

and all are dealt with within the statutory 

timeframes.  

 

To support the Council’s Data Protection 

Officer on all aspects of the General 

Data Protection Regulation (UK GDPR) 

including preparing submissions and 

liaising with the ICO (Information 

Commissioner’s Office) where 

necessary.  

6 May 

2025 FC 

CS3 Data Protection 
Officer 

Responsible for all aspects of the 

General Data Protection Regulation (UK 

GDPR) including reporting to the ICO 

(Information Commissioner’s Office) 

where necessary. 

 

6 May 

2025 FC 

 

Page 102

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 2



Page 73 of 77 

Appendix 2-1 – Live Register of Delegations 
Date of issue: 08/04/2025  

 

 

CS 4 Head of People & 
Organisational 
Development 

Authorising appointment of agency staff 

and/or consultants 

6 May 

2025 FC 

CS 5 Head of People & 
Organisational 
Development 

Authorising overtime and expenses 

payments 

6 May 

2025 FC 

CS 6 Head of People & 
Organisational 
Development 

Authorising loan payments (car, season 

ticket) 

6 May 

2025 FC 

CS 7 Head of People & 
Organisational 
Development 

Authorising acting–up payments and 

honoraria 

6 May 

2025 FC 

CS 8 Head of People & 
Organisational 
Development 

Approval of special leave and unpaid 

leave 

6 May 

2025 FC 

CS 9 Head of People & 
Organisational 
Development 

Approval of extension of sick pay 6 May 

2025 FC 

CS 

10 

Head of People & 
Organisational 
Development 

Approval of career break applications 6 May 

2025 FC 

CS 

11 

Head of People & 
Organisational 
Development 

Issue notices of termination – 

redundancy 

and retirement 

6 M
[...]
ign from the office of Leader; 
 
1.2.2 They cease to be a councillor, or 
 
1.2.3 They are removed from office by resolution of full Council. 

 
1.3 Should the Leader wish to resign from their role, further to provisions 1.2.1 
above, their resignation must by in writing (including email) and be sent to 
both the Head of Paid Service and the Monitoring Officer. 
 
2. Functions and responsibilities: 
 
2.1 The Leader shall act as the principal political spokesperson for the 
Council, providing leadership, direction and strategic vision in collaboration 
with each chair of all committees. 
 
2.2 The Leader shall work with all Political Group Leaders, the Head of Paid 
Service, Directors and all Heads of Service to promote the effective 
governance of the Council, ensuring that decisions are taken in a manner that 
reflects the Council’s Strategic Priorities and Policies. 

Page 110

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 3



 
2.3 The Leader may represent the Council in discussions with external 
bodies, including central government, regional organisations, and other 
national and local stakeholders, where such representation is in the best 
interests of the Council and its local residents. 
 
2.4 The Council operates on the basis of collective decision-making through 
committees, and the Leader shall not hold themselves out as having any 
decision making authority but may: 

 
2.4.1 Provide guidance on cross-cutting strategic issues affecting local 
residents 
 
2.4.2 Chair relevant working or task and finish groups as determined by 
full Council  
 
2.4.3 Facilitate communication between committees to ensure a 
coherent approach to decision making 

 
3. Civic and External Representation: 
 
3.1 The Leader shall, where appropriate, attend civic functions and act as an 
ambassador for the Council, noting the specific role for the Mayor and Deputy 
Mayor set out within Annex 2-2. 
 
3.2 The Leader may be nominated further to their office to serve on national or 
regional bodies, subject to full Council approval. 
 

Page 111

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 3

https://www.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/council/about-council/governance/Annex%202-2%20-%20Further%20Information%20Mayor_0.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 112


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Number of committee seats - Strategy & Resources Committee
	5 2024-25 Constitutional Work Programme
	2024-25 Constitutional Work Programme Appendix 1
	2024-25 Constitutional Work Programme Appendix 2
	2024-25 Constitutional Work Programme Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

4 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the STANDARDS AND CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 

held at the Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 16 April 2025 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Hannah Dalton (Chair); Councillor John Beckett (Acting Vice-Chair) and 
Councillor Alan Williamson (as nominated substitute for Councillor Rachel King); 
Councillors Chris Ames, James Lawrence and Robert Leach 
 
In Attendance: Councillor Alex Coley, Councillor Julie Morris and Councillor Bernie Muir   
 
Absent: Councillor Rachel King  
 
Officers present: Piero Ionta (Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer) and Tim 
Richardson (Democratic Services Manager) 

 
 

   
 
 

5 INTRODUCTION FROM THE CHAIR  

The Chair welcomed the attendees to the meeting and provided a verbal 
overview of the business on the agenda. The Chair informed the Committee that 
not all items proposed by the reports on the agenda had been considered by the 
Constitution Working Group (CWG) and highlighted the anticipated increased 
workload for the Committee as a result of Local Government Reorganisation. 
 

6 QUESTIONS AND STATEMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC  

One statement was received from a member of the public. 
 

7 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made in relation to items of business to be 
discussed at the meeting. 
 

8 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Standards and Constitution Committee held 
on 4 June 2024 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

9 NUMBER OF COMMITTEE SEATS - STRATEGY & RESOURCES 
COMMITTEE  

Further to a request made in accordance with CPR 3.4, the Committee received 
a report inviting it to consider a request from the Liberal Democrat Political Group 



 
 

Meeting of the Standards and Constitution Committee, 16 April 2025 5 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

to increase the Strategy & Resources Committee from a membership of 8 places 
to a membership of 10 places. 

Prior to debate Councillor Alex Coley provided a verbal statement to the 
Committee. 

The following matters were considered by the Committee during debate on the  
report: 

a) Proportionality. Councillors discussed the arrangements for seats on 
committees following the recent change to political groups on the Council. 

b) Proposed motion. Councillor James Lawrence proposed and Councillor 
Chris Ames seconded a motion as follows: 
 

“That this committee accept the proposal and recommend its 
implementation to Full Council.” 

Following a vote, it was resolved that the Committee REJECTED the Motion, 
there being 2 votes for the Motion, 3 votes against the Motion and the Chair not 
voting. 
 

10 2024-25 CONSTITUTIONAL WORK PROGRAMME  

The Committee received a report proposing a number of constitutional updates.  

Prior to debate Councillor Bernie Muir and Councillor Alex Coley provided verbal 
statements to the Committee. 

The following matters were considered by the Committee during debate on the 
report: 

a) Meetings of the Constitution Working Group (CWG). Members 
discussed the cancellation of the meeting of the CWG in December 2024.  

b) Paragraph 3.1.3 of the report. The Committee considered and 
unanimously agreed amending the wording of paragraph 3.1.3 (ii) of the 
report to: “Including a right that the Monitoring & Deputy Monitoring 
Officers may having consulted the local resident, suggest rewording any 
question or statement received to bring it into proper form and to secure 
reasonable clarity/or brevity.” 

c) Matters referred to the CWG. The Committee considered that the 
following matters should be referred to the CWG for consideration: 

 Paragraph 3.1.4 of the report. The Head of Legal and Monitoring Officer 
informed the Committee that the wording proposed by the report reflected 
the wording of the current Standing Orders of Surrey County Council. 
Following consideration the Committee unanimously agreed to refer this 
matter back to the CWG.  



 
 

Meeting of the Standards and Constitution Committee, 16 April 2025 6 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 Paragraph 4.18 and 4.19 of the report. Following consideration the 
Committee unanimously agreed to refer these matters to the CWG with a 
recommendation that they be reviewed in light of the Surrey County 
Council Member/Officer Protocol. 

d) Amendments to Appendix 2.1 of the Constitution. The committee 
considered and agreed the following amendments to the proposed Live 
Register of Delegations (Appendix 2 of the report): 

 P1:  substitute “any councillor” with “ward councillor”. 

 HS26: substitute “Authority to identify, negotiate and purchase 
properties…” with “Authority to identify and negotiate the purchase of 
properties…” 

 PPS132: add a hyperlink to the report approved by the Strategy & 
Resources Committee. 

 CG2: add the wording “A report will be brought to the next listed 
committee meeting sharing the response.” 

 CS2: delete the second paragraph which states “To ensure requests are 
dealt with under the relevant legislation, the correct exemptions and 
exceptions are applies and all are dealt with within the statutory 
timeframes.” 

 CS12:  add the wording “in consultation with the Director of Corporate 
Services.” 

e) PR4-PR17. The Head of Legal and Monitoring Officer informed the 
Committee that delegations PR4 – PR17 tie in with adopted and current 
policies, in particular the Strategic Asset Management Plan. The figures 
contained within the delegations tied in with the Financial Regulations and 
Contract Standing Orders. 

f) PR5. The Committee debated the length of leases which could be granted 
in the context of Local Government Reorganisation. The Head of Legal 
and Monitoring Officer informed the Committee that in the period prior to 
any Section 24 Direction being made by the Government in relation to the 
management of the Council’s assets, decisions about occupancy and 
lettings could be lawfully made by the Council without concern of the 
impact of a Section 24 notice. In response to a question from a member, 
the Head of Legal and Monitoring Officer informed the Committee that the 
current arrangements required a decision to be made at a meeting of the 
Strategy and Resources Committee or via the urgent decisions process. 

g) PR14. In response to a question from a member, the Head of Legal and 
Monitoring Officer informed the Committee that this delegation would 
mainly relate to former right-to-buy properties where there is a covenant 
or restriction in place. 



 
 

Meeting of the Standards and Constitution Committee, 16 April 2025 7 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

h) PR15. In response to a question from a member, the Head of Legal and 
Monitoring Officer informed the Committee that this proposed delegation 
related to applications where the Council owned a property and would 
relate to planning applications, building regulation applications or Listed 
building consents for the benefit of the Council as the owner of the 
premises, not on behalf of a tenant  

i) Appendix 1 of the report. The Committee noted that proposed Standing 
Order 10 (b) of Appendix 1 to the report precluded Councillors from 
involvement in disciplinary action against any officers except the Statutory 
Officers (Head of Paid Service, Monitoring Officer or Chief Finance 
Officer). The Committee also noted that Deputy Statutory Officers were 
subject to the disciplinary procedures that apply to other members of staff 
and were not subject to the procedures set out in these standing orders. 

j) Appendix 3 of the report. The committee considered and unanimously 
agreed the following amendments to Appendix 3 of the report: 

 That proposed new FCR 5.6 be deleted. 

 That the wording of paragraph 1.3 of new Annex 4-10 be amended to 
“Should the Leader wish to resign from their role, further to provisions 
1.2.1 above, their resignation must be in writing (including email) and be 
sent to all councillors, the Head of Paid Service and the Monitoring 
Officer. 

 Annex 4-8 of the Operating Framework (Model Code of Practice in 
respect of Planning Matters). The Committee noted that paragraphs 
4.26 and 4.27 proposed amendments to Annexe 4-8 of the Operating 
Framework. The Committee considered and approved the following 
amendment in addition to those set out in the report: to substitute the 
words “any councillor” in paragraph 8.1 of Annex 4-8  with “ward 
councillor”. 

 FCR 5.5 ii. The Committee noted that FCR 5.5 of Appendix 4 of the 
Constitution restricted a Councillor from being the Chair of the Planning 
Committee at the same time as being the Chair of a Policy Committee or 
the Audit and Scrutiny Committee. The Committee considered that this 
restriction should be removed and agreed to recommend the deletion of 
FCR 5.5 ii from Appendix 4 of the Constitution. 

 
Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 
 

(1) Recommend to Council the updates included in Appendix 1 to the 
report (Standing Order to be added to Appendix 4 of the Constitution: 
Disciplinary Action Against Head of Paid Service, Monitoring Officer 
or Chief Finance Officer). 

(2) Recommend to Council the changes set out in Appendix 2 to the 
report (Appendix 2.1 of the Constitution), subject to the changes to 



 
 

Meeting of the Standards and Constitution Committee, 16 April 2025 8 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

P1, HS26, CG2, CS2 and CS12 set out in the body of the minutes 
above. 

(3) Recommend to Council the changes set out in Appendix 3 (to the 
report as amended in the body of the minutes above), subject to the 
removal of FCR 5.6 and paragraph 1.3 of Annex 4-10 (Role of the 
Leader)  

(4) Refer the role of Leader of the Opposition to the Constitution Working 
Group for exploration. 

(5) Recommend to Council the changes set out in paragraph 3.1.3 of the 
report as amended in the body of the Minutes and paragraphs 4.22, 
4.23,4.24, 4.25.7, 4.25.8, 4.26, 4.27 as set out in the report. 

(6) Refer paragraphs 3.1.4, 4.18 and 4.19 of the report to the Constitution 
Working Group for consideration.  

(7) Recommend to Council the removal of FCR 5.5 ii. of Appendix 4 of the 
Constitution. 

 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 9.45 pm 
 

 
COUNCILLOR HANNAH DALTON (CHAIR) 


